
The Phelps Family in Kentucky

by

Carolyn Bost Crabtree

Updated 25 January 2022



Descendants of James Phelps

Generation 1

1. JAMES1 PHELPS .  He died about Oct 1788 in Caswell County, North Carolina. He 
married MARY ?. 
 

Will Written: 05 Mar 1785 in Caswell County, North Carolina Will Probated: Oct 
1788 in Caswell County, North Carolina 
 

Notes for James Phelps:
When James wrote his will in 1785 his mother is mentioned as still living on the 
land he would deed to his son Obadiah Phelps at his death.  His mother was to 
remain there until her death, if she chose to do so. Witness to the will: William 
Cromwell and James Williamson; Executors: Wife Mary and son William.

James Phelps and Mary ? had the following children:

2. i. OBADIAH2 PHELPS was born in 1776 in Halifax County, Virginia. He 
died in 1844 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married Margaret 
"Peggy" Dye on 28 Dec 1796 in Caswell County, North Carolina. 
She was born in 1770 in Halifax County, Virginia. She died in 1833 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

3. ii. LARKIN PHELPS.  He died about 18 Mar 1850 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He married Anna Dye on 19 Aug 1796 in Caswell County, 
North Carolina. 

iii. WILLIAM PHELPS. 

iv. AMBROSE PHELPS.  He married Sally Dye on 19 Aug 1796 in Caswell 
County, North Carolina. 
 

Surety: 19 Aug 1796 in Caswell County, North Carolina (Larkin 
Phelps) 

v. REUBIN PHELPS. 

vi. THOMAS PHELPS.  He married Mary Pass on 17 Dec 1791 in Caswell 
County, North Carolina. 
 

Surety: 17 Dec 1791 in Caswell County, North Carolina (Jesse 
Moore) 

vii. LUCY PHELPS. 

viii. ELIZABETH "BETTY" PHELPS. 

ix. PATTY PHELPS. 

Generation 2

2. OBADIAH2 PHELPS (James1) was born in 1776 in Halifax County, Virginia. He died 
in 1844 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married Margaret "Peggy" Dye on 28 
Dec 1796 in Caswell County, North Carolina. She was born in 1770 in Halifax 
County, Virginia. She died in 1833 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Obadiah Phelps:
In the 1880 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census, Lorenzo D. Phelps states his 
father was born in Maryland and his mother was born in North Carolina.

1



4. LORENZO. DOW3 PHELPS (Obadiah2, James1) was born about 1805 in North 

Generation 2 (cont.)

Surety: 28 Dec 1796 in Caswell County, North Carolina (James Randal) 

Obadiah Phelps and Margaret "Peggy" Dye had the following children:

i. VINCENT GREEN3 PHELPS was born about 1800 in North Carolina.
 

Vincent Green Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

4. ii. LORENZO. DOW PHELPS was born about 1805 in North Carolina. He 
died in 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married (1) SARAH 

BRINSON on 29 Jul 1828 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born 
in 1808 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died in 1854 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He married (2) SUSAN WHITSON on 15 May 1855 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born about 1810 in Clay 
County, Kentucky. 

3. LARKIN2 PHELPS (James1).  He died about 18 Mar 1850 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He married Anna Dye on 19 Aug 1796 in Caswell County, North 
Carolina. 
 

Will Written: 12 Oct 1842 in Pulaski County, Kentucky Will Probated: 18 Mar 
1850 in Pulaski County, Kentucky 
 

Notes for Larkin Phelps:
Will of Larkin Phelps mentions the following: Daughters: Drada Earp and her 
heirs, Nancey Hargis and her heirs, Eliza Glover, Polly and Rachel (living with 
Larkin); sons Asia and Leonard Phelps; land he bought from James Hargis on 
Buck Creek; sons Hazel and Asia Phelps named executors; witnesses: Daniel F. 
James, William Gilleland, Noah Lee; proved in court by the oaths of Noah Lee 
and William Gilleland.

Surety: 19 Aug 1796 in Caswell County, North Carolina (Willis B. Smith) 

Larkin Phelps and Anna Dye had the following children:

5. i. DRADA3 PHELPS was born about 1807 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
She married Philip Hocker Earp, son of Josiah Earp and Eleanor 
"Ellender" Hocker, on 21 Apr 1831 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He 
was born about 1797 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia. He died 
between 17 Aug 1850-Aug 1853. 

ii. NANCY PHELPS.  She married ? HARGIS. 

iii. ELIZA PHELPS.  She married ? GLOVER. 

iv. ASIA PHELPS. 

v. LEONARD PHELPS. 

vi. POLLY PHELPS. 

vii. RACHEL PHELPS. 

viii. HAZEL PHELPS. 

Generation 3

2



Generation 3 (cont.)
4. LORENZO. DOW3 PHELPS (Obadiah2, James1) was born about 1805 in North 

Carolina. He died in 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married (1) SARAH 

BRINSON on 29 Jul 1828 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born in 1808 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died in 1854 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He 
married (2) SUSAN WHITSON on 15 May 1855 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She 
was born about 1810 in Clay County, Kentucky. 
 

Lorenzo. Dow Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 04 Jul 1860 in 
District 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 09 Aug 
1870 in Bent District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census 
on 04 Jun 1880 in Precinct 7, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Lorenzo. Dow Phelps:
According to the death certificate for James H. Phelps, Lorenzo D. Phelps was 
born in Pulaski County, Kentucky.  Sarah Brinson, James' mother, was also born 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky.

Sarah Brinson was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 

Lorenzo. Dow Phelps and Sarah Brinson had the following children:

6. i. CATHERINE4 PHELPS was born in Jul 1825 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She died on 12 Jan 1904 in Kentucky. She married 
Andrew Jackson Randolph, son of James I. Randolph and Jemima 
Earp, on 03 Nov 1847 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born on 
12 Jul 1828 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He died on 27 May 1914 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

7. ii. ROBERT MILES PHELPS was born on 15 Dec 1831 in Kentucky. He 
died on 20 Apr 1918 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married Anna 
Mary Earp, daughter of Philip Hocker Earp and Drada Phelps, on 21 
May 1849 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born about 1832 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died in 1891 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 

8. iii. GEORGE ALLEN PHELPS was born on 01 Mar 1834 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He died on 15 Apr 1892 in Phelps County, Missouri. He 
married Mary Ann "Polly" Clonch on 09 Feb 1854 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She was born about 1823 in Kentucky. 

9. iv. WILLIAM LOUDEN "LOWRY" PHELPS was born in Jun 1835 in Kentucky. 
He died in 1908. He married Rachel Earp, daughter of Philip Hocker 
Earp and Drada Phelps, on 23 Jan 1854 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She was born about 1834 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
She died before 14 Jun 1900. 

10. v. JAMES HARVEY PHELPS was born on 01 Oct 1836 in Kentucky. He died 
on 24 Aug 1921 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married 
Sarah "Sally" Dye, daughter of William Dye and Margaret Phelps, on 
10 Jan 1856 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born about 1835 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died before 18 Apr 1910. 

vi. WILLIAM RILEY PHELPS was born in 1838. He died in 1869.

3



Generation 3 (cont.)vi.

11. vii. FOUNTAIN PHELPS was born about 1839 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
He died in 1872. He married Cecilia J. Lewis on 14 Aug 1856 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (at the residence of Lewis W. Jones). She 
was born about 1839 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

12. viii. FREEMAN ACHILLES KILLISTER PHELPS was born on 11 Apr 1843 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He died on 05 Mar 1926 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He married Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall, daughter 
of Robert D. Randall Randolph and Eleanor S. Sears, on 01 Feb 
1867 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born on 08 May 1847 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died on 25 Feb 1924 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 

ix. ANDREW PHELPS was born in 1846 in Kentucky.
 

Andrew Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in 
Division 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

x. MARY PHELPS was born in 1848 in Kentucky.
 

Mary Phelps was counted in the census on 04 Jul 1860 in District 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

xi. MARTHA A. PHELPS was born about 1849 in Kentucky.
 

Martha A. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in 
Division 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the 
census on 04 Jul 1860 in District 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

xii. OBEDIAH PHELPS was born in 1851 in Kentucky. He died in 1919.
 

Obediah Phelps was counted in the census on 04 Jul 1860 in 
District 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

Susan Whitson was counted in the census on 28 Aug 1850 in Division 1, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (widow). She was counted in the census on 04 Jul 1860 in 
District 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 09 Aug 
1870 in Bent District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census 
on 04 Jun 1880 in Precinct 7, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Susan Whitson:
On the 1880 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census Susan states her father was born 
in North Carolina and mother born in Virginia.

5. DRADA3 PHELPS (Larkin2, James1) was born about 1807 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She married Philip Hocker Earp, son of Josiah Earp and Eleanor 
"Ellender" Hocker, on 21 Apr 1831 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born 
about 1797 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia. He died between 17 Aug 1850-Aug 
1853. 
 

Drada Phelps was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (named given as Adra). She was counted in the census on 22 Aug 
1860 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 02 Aug 
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

4



Generation 3 (cont.)
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Drada Phelps:
On the 1850 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census, Drada gave her birthplace as 
Virginia.   Drada's name is listed as Dorcas on some records, Adra and Drady on 
others.  Philip is not on the 1870 Census with the family.

On the 1870 Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky Census with Drada is George W. 
Earp, age 1, born in Kentucky.

Philip Hocker Earp owned sold land bought from the Herrins on 16 Feb 1836 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census in 1840 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (Males: 3 (under 5), 3 (10-14), 1 (40-49); Females: 2 (5-9), 1 
(30-39), Total 10). He was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 22 Aug 1860 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Philip Hocker Earp:
Phillip Earp bought 43 acres  on the waters of Buck Creek from William and 
Sarah Herrin (land on which he was living) -- Deed p. 98 (Pulaski Co., KY)  -- 
Aug 1829.  He and his wife Drada sold this land for $60 to Thomas S. Clark on 
16 February 1836 (Deed Book 8:405)

On the 1860 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census, Philip gave his birth place as 
North Carolina.  Philip is not on the 1870 Census with the family.
 

Surety: Apr 1831 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Asa Phelps made oath bride was 
of age) 

Philip Hocker Earp and Drada Phelps had the following children:

13. i. ANNA MARY4 EARP was born about 1832 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
She died in 1891 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She married Robert 
Miles Phelps, son of Lorenzo. Dow Phelps and Sarah Brinson, on 21
May 1849 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born on 15 Dec 
1831 in Kentucky. He died on 20 Apr 1918 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 

14. ii. RACHEL EARP was born about 1834 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She 
died before 14 Jun 1900. She married William Louden "Lowry" 
Phelps, son of Lorenzo. Dow Phelps and Sarah Brinson, on 23 Jan 
1854 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born in Jun 1835 in 
Kentucky. He died in 1908. 

iii. JAMES A. EARP was born about 1836 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He 
married Martha Claunch on 29 Sep 1853 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 
 

James A. Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Surety: Sep 1853 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (James Earp, John 
Claunch) 

5



Generation 3 (cont.)

iv. DANIEL EARP was born about 1838 in Pulaski County, Kentucky.
 

Daniel Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 

15. v. GEORGE W. EARP was born about 1840 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
He married (1) ELIZABETH CALAHAN, daughter of George Callahan and 
Susan Whitson, on 10 May 1861 in Pulaski County, Kentucky 
(residence of L. D. Phelps). She was born about 1846 in Kentucky. 
He married (2) MARY ANN HARGIS on 19 Mar 1868 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (at home of S.B. Hargis). She was born about 1846 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. RILEY JEFFERSON EARP was born about 1842 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He died on 22 Sep 1861 in Camp Dick Robinson, Garrard 
County, Kentucky.
 

Riley Jefferson Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 22 Aug 
1860 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vii. MAHALA E. EARP was born about 1844 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
She married John Allen Clark, son of Thomas Stewart Clark and 
Parameaty "Penny" Phelps, on 13 Feb 1862 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 
 

Mahala E. Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 22 
Aug 1860 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the 
census on 02 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky (listed as 
age 20). 

viii. POLLY ANN EARP was born about 1846 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
She married William Hargis on 13 Dec 1866 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 
 

Polly Ann Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Polly Ann Earp:
There is both a Polly Ann Earp and Mary E. Earp listed on the 1850 
Pulaski County, Kentucky Census with Philip Hocker Earp's family.  
Polly Ann is age 4 and Mary E. is age 3.

ix. MARY E. EARP was born about 1847 in Kentucky.
 

Mary E. Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 22 Aug 1860 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky (age 18). 
 

Notes for Mary E. Earp:
There is both a Polly Ann Earp and Mary E. Earp listed on the 1850 
Pulaski County, Kentucky Census with Philip Hocker Earp's family.  

6



Andrew Jackson Randolph was counted in the census on 16 Jul 1860 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 06 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census between 07-08 
Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 12 Jun 
1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the 
census on 29 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky (widowed). His cause 
of death was chronic enlargement of heart on 27 May 1914 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He was buried on 28 May 1914 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Randall 
Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Andrew Jackson Randolph:
Informant on the Death Certificate was W. G. Randall, Shopville, Kentucky.

On the census records through 1870 Andrew Jackson's last name is Randolph.  
From that point on the last name is Randall.

On the 1900 Census Andrew gave his birthdate as July 1823, age 76, married 

Generation 3 (cont.)
Pulaski County, Kentucky Census with Philip Hocker Earp's family.  
Polly Ann is age 4 and Mary E. is age 3.  Mary is the only one listed 
in 1860 and she is listed as 18 years of age. 

x. SIDNEY KING EARP was born about 1849 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
He married Mahala Hargis on 02 Jan 1868 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (home of A. B. Hargis). She was born about 1851 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Sidney King Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 22 Aug 
1860 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
02 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Sidney King Earp:
According to the marriage record for Sidney Earp and Mahala 
Hargis, they were both 17 when they married.
 
Surety: Jan 1868 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (N. B. Hargis) 

Generation 4

6. CATHERINE4 PHELPS (Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born in Jul 1825 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died on 12 Jan 1904 in Kentucky. She married 
Andrew Jackson Randolph, son of James I. Randolph and Jemima Earp, on 03 
Nov 1847 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born on 12 Jul 1828 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He died on 27 May 1914 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Catherine Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jul 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 06 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 
1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 12 Jun 
1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was buried in Jan 
1904 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 

7



Generation 4 (cont.)
On the 1900 Census Andrew gave his birthdate as July 1823, age 76, married 
52 years.  With the family on the 1900 Census are two grandchildren: Lillie A. 
Randall, born in December 1887 in Kentucky; and Les born in December 1888 in 
Kentucky.

Andrew Jackson Randolph and Catherine Phelps had the following children:

16. i. WILLIS GREEN5 RANDALL was born in Nov 1848 in Kentucky. He 
married Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt, daughter of Owen Hunt and 
Elizabeth Warner, on 12 Feb 1868 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She 
was born in May 1853 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died on 04 
Mar 1933 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. ELEANOR RANDOLPH was born about 1849 in Kentucky.
 

Eleanor Randolph was counted in the census on 16 Jul 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). 

iii. SARAH J. RANDOLPH was born about 1853 in Kentucky.
 

Sarah J. Randolph was counted in the census on 16 Jul 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the 
census on 06 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

17. iv. MARANDA RANDOLPH was born on 26 Apr 1856 in Kentucky. She died 
in May 1879. She married JAMES G. ADAMS. He was born in 1850. He 
died in 1932. 

v. JAMES P. RANDOLPH was born about 1862 in Kentucky.
 

James P. Randolph was counted in the census on 06 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census 
between 07-08 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. CORDELIA RANDOLPH was born about 1864 in Kentucky.
 

Cordelia Randolph was counted in the census on 06 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

18. vii. FOUNTAIN CARROL RANDOLPH was born on 26 May 1869 in Kentucky. 
He died on 30 Jun 1905 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married (1) 
ALTA "ADDIE" WOODALL on 04 Nov 1897 in Bozeman, Gallatin County, 
Montana. She was born on 05 Nov 1873 in Kentucky. She died on 
27 Mar 1956. He married (2) MARTHA ELLEN GILLILAND on 15 Dec 
1886 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born in 1867. She died 
in 1892. 

viii. MARTHA K. RANDOLPH was born about 1875 in Kentucky.
 

Martha K. Randolph was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 
1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

7. ROBERT MILES4 PHELPS (Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born on 15 Dec 
1831 in Kentucky. He died on 20 Apr 1918 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He 
married Anna Mary Earp, daughter of Philip Hocker Earp and Drada Phelps, on 
21 May 1849 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born about 1832 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She died in 1891 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

8



Generation 4 (cont.)
County, Kentucky. She died in 1891 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Robert Miles Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 03 Aug 
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 04 
Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). He was counted in 
the census on 16 Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky 
(widowed). He was counted in the census on 26 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (widowed; living with son Mat A. Phelps). His cause of death 
was old age in Apr 1918 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried on 21 Apr 
1918 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Pine Thicket Cemetery). He was employed as 
a farmer in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Robert Miles Phelps:
With this family in the 1850 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census is Lidia Phelps, 
age 54, born in Kentucky.

According to the Death Certificate Robert is buried in the Pulaski Cemetery in 
Eubank, Kentucky.  On www.findagrave.com a scanned copy of his tombstone 
with his wife Anna is located in Pine Thicket Cemetery, Somerset, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky.  The informant on the Death Certificate was M. A. Phelps, 
Bent, Kentucky.

Anna Mary Earp was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 03 Aug 
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 04 
Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). She was buried in 
1891 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Pine Thicket Cemetery). 
 

Bondsman: May 1849 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Philip Earp) 

Robert Miles Phelps and Anna Mary Earp had the following children:

i. ZERELDA J.5 PHELPS was born about 1849 in Kentucky.
 

Zerelda J. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in 
Division 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the 
census on 25 Jun 1860 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). 

19. ii. MARY FRANCES PHELPS was born in Apr 1852 in Kentucky. She died 
on 12 Nov 1932 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She married (1) 
GEORGE RICETON ADKINS, son of Wyatt Adkins and Louisa Callahan, 
on 29 Oct 1872 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born about 
1856 in Kentucky. He died on 25 Feb 1940 in Livingston, Park 
County, Montana. She married (2) ? CLARK. 

iii. JAMES H. PHELPS was born about 1854 in Kentucky.
 

James H. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 03 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

9



Generation 4 (cont.)

iv. ANDREW F. PHELPS was born about 1857 in Kentucky.
 

Andrew F. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 03 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. DAVID M. PHELPS was born about 1859 in Kentucky.
 

David M. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 03 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. GEORGE C. PHELPS was born about 1860 in Kentucky.
 

George C. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vii. AMANDA E. PHELPS was born about 1863 in Kentucky.
 

Amanda E. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 
04 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). 

20. viii. ROBERT L. PHELPS was born in Jul 1866 in Kentucky. He married 
Susie E. ? in 1886. She was born in Sep 1866 in Kentucky. 

ix. LORENZO P. PHELPS was born about 1869 in Kentucky.
 

Lorenzo P. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
04 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). 

21. x. MADISON ADAMS "MAT" PHELPS was born on 18 Jan 1871 in Kentucky. 
He died on 10 Apr 1922 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married 
Victoria Ellen Earp, daughter of Andrew Milford Earp and Nancy 
Jane Stogsdill, on 26 Jan 1893 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She 
was born on 09 May 1874 in Kentucky. She died on 15 May 1930 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

8. GEORGE ALLEN4 PHELPS (Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born on 01 Mar 
1834 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He died on 15 Apr 1892 in Phelps County, 
Missouri. He married Mary Ann "Polly" Clonch on 09 Feb 1854 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was born about 1823 in Kentucky. 
 

George Allen Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 01 Jul 
1870 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky (Valley Oak P.O.). 

Mary Ann "Polly" Clonch was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1860 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 01 Jul 1870 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky (Valley Oak P.O.). 

George Allen Phelps and Mary Ann "Polly" Clonch had the following children:

i. JAMES H.5 PHELPS was born about 1857 in Kentucky.
 

10



Generation 4 (cont.)
 

James H. Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 01 Jul 1870 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky (Valley Oak 
P.O.). 

ii. WILLIAM B. PHELPS was born about 1857 in Kentucky.
 

William B. Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 01 Jul 1870 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky (Valley Oak 
P.O.). 

iii. SARAH C. PHELPS was born about 1859 in Kentucky.
 

Sarah C. Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the 
census on 01 Jul 1870 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky (Valley 
Oak P.O.). 

9. WILLIAM LOUDEN "LOWRY"4 PHELPS (Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born in
Jun 1835 in Kentucky. He died in 1908. He married Rachel Earp, daughter of 
Philip Hocker Earp and Drada Phelps, on 23 Jan 1854 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She was born about 1834 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died 
before 14 Jun 1900. 
 

William Louden "Lowry" Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in 
Division 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 02 Aug 
1860 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 
09 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census 
on 03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
14 Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky (widowed). 

Rachel Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 02 Aug 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

William Louden "Lowry" Phelps and Rachel Earp had the following children:

i. MARTHA ANN5 PHELPS was born about 1855 in Kentucky.
 

Martha Ann Phelps was counted in the census on 02 Aug 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the 
census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. GEORGE RILEY PHELPS was born about 1857 in Kentucky.
 

George Riley Phelps was counted in the census on 02 Aug 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

22. iii. FIDELIA PHELPS was born about 1859 in Kentucky. She married OWEN 

ADKINS. He was born about 1858 in Iowa. 

11



Sarah "Sally" Dye was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 

Generation 4 (cont.)

iv. JAMES BUCHANAN PHELPS was born about 1861 in Kentucky.
 

James Buchanan Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. MARANDA C. PHELPS was born about 1863 in Kentucky.
 

Maranda C. Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 
03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

23. vi. JOHN FREEMAN PHELPS was born in Jun 1866 in Kentucky. He married 
Mary E. ? about 1888. She was born in Dec 1867 in Kentucky. 

vii. MAHALA J. PHELPS was born about 1868 in Kentucky.
 

Mahala J. Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 
03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

24. viii. WILLIAM FOUNTAIN PHELPS was born on 14 Sep 1869 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He died on 05 Nov 1952 in Grundy, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He married Martha A. ? about 1889 in Kentucky. 
She was born in Aug 1872 in Kentucky. 

ix. LEANDER PHELPS was born about 1872 in Kentucky.
 

Leander Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

10. JAMES HARVEY4 PHELPS (Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born on 01 Oct 
1836 in Kentucky. He died on 24 Aug 1921 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
He married Sarah "Sally" Dye, daughter of William Dye and Margaret Phelps, on 
10 Jan 1856 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born about 1835 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She died before 18 Apr 1910. 
 

James Harvey Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 09 Aug 
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census between 
08-09 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
12 Jun 1900 in Bent District, Pulaski County, Kentucky (widower). He was 
counted in the census on 18 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky 
(widowed). He was counted in the census on 07 Jan 1920 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He was buried on 25 Aug 1921 in Pulaski County, Kentucky 
(Randall Chapel Cemetery, Undertaker: Virgil Bradley, Bent, Kentucky, 
son-in-law of James H. Phelps). 
 

Notes for James Harvey Phelps:
On the 1880 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census, James' age is given as 40 years 
old.

12



Generation 4 (cont.)
Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census between 08-09 Jun 
1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

James Harvey Phelps and Sarah "Sally" Dye had the following children:

25. i. JOHN TYRA5 PHELPS was born about 1857 in Kentucky. He died on 21 
Jun 1927 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married (1) SCIOTHA 

BRAY on 15 Sep 1884 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married (2) 
LOUVERNA WOODALL on 16 Sep 1903 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. GEORGE W. PHELPS was born in Mar 1859 in Kentucky. He died on 18 
Aug 1912 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married Millie Price 
on 19 Jan 1907 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

George W. Phelps was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted 
in the census between 08-09 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
He was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in Bent District, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried in Aug 1912 in Somerset, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 

iii. MARY JANE PHELPS was born about Dec 1859 in Kentucky. She died 
on 01 Oct 1861 in Pulaski County, Kentucky.
 

Mary Jane Phelps was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). She was buried in Oct 1861 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery (no marker)). 

iv. MARTHA E. PHELPS was born about 1863 in Kentucky.
 

Martha E. Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census 
between 08-09 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. ANDREW J. PHELPS was born about 1864 in Kentucky.
 

Andrew J. Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census 
between 08-09 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. MARY B. PHELPS was born about 1866 in Kentucky.
 

Mary B. Phelps was counted in the census between 08-09 Jun 1880 
in Kentucky. 

vii. SARAH B. PHELPS was born in Oct 1866 in Kentucky.
 

Sarah B. Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 12 
Jun 1900 in Bent District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

26. viii. FREEMAN K. PHELPS was born about 1869 in Kentucky. He died on 09 
Nov 1941 in Missouri. He married Eliza J. Williamson on 14 Jul 1909 
in Butler County, Missouri. She was born on 22 Aug 1890. She died 
on 12 Nov 1945. 

13



Generation 4 (cont.)

27. ix. CORDELIA PHELPS was born on 18 Nov 1872 in Drum, Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She died on 20 Nov 1950 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
She married Virgil Bradley about 1894. He was born in Feb 1869 in 
Kentucky. 

x. LUCY A. PHELPS was born about 1875 in Kentucky.
 

Lucy A. Phelps was counted in the census between 08-09 Jun 1880 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

11. FOUNTAIN4 PHELPS (Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born about 1839 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He died in 1872. He married Cecilia J. Lewis on 14 
Aug 1856 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (at the residence of Lewis W. Jones). She 
was born about 1839 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Fountain Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He served in the military between Jul-Aug 
1863 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (signed up for Civil War Draft Registration in 
the 8th KY District; married, age 25). 

Cecilia J. Lewis was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (District 1). 
 

Notes for Cecilia J. Lewis:
On the 1870 Grayson County, Kentucky Census Fountain's wife is listed as C. 
A., age 24, born in Kentucky.
 

Married by:: 14 Aug 1856 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (W. F. Richardson, MG) 
Witnesses: 14 Aug 1856 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Zachariah Ried, Daniel 
Phelps) 

Fountain Phelps and Cecilia J. Lewis had the following children:

i. JOHN S.5 PHELPS was born about 1856 in Kentucky.
 

John S. Phelps was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 01 Jun 1870 in Leitchfield, Grayson County, Kentucky (Big Clifty 
P.O.). 

ii. SARAH J. PHELPS was born about 1859 in Kentucky.
 

Sarah J. Phelps was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the 
census on 01 Jun 1870 in Leitchfield, Grayson County, Kentucky. 

iii. JAMES PHELPS was born about 1862 in Kentucky.
 

James Phelps was counted in the census on 01 Jun 1870 in 
Leitchfield, Grayson County, Kentucky. 

12. FREEMAN ACHILLES KILLISTER4 PHELPS (Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was 
born on 11 Apr 1843 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He died on 05 Mar 1926 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall, daughter of 

14



Generation 4 (cont.)
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall, daughter of 
Robert D. Randall Randolph and Eleanor S. Sears, on 01 Feb 1867 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was born on 08 May 1847 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
She died on 25 Feb 1924 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Freeman Achilles Killister Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in 
Division 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 04 Jul 
1860 in District 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
01 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census 
on 03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
14 Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was 
counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He 
was buried on 07 Mar 1926 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Randall Chapel, KY 
Highway 1003, Parkey Farm; Othar Randall Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Freeman Achilles Killister Phelps:
Living with the family in 1910 is a nephew John K. Phelps, age 37, born in 
Kentucky.

The informant on the Death Certificate was Clifford Randall.

Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall was counted in the census on 26 Aug 1850 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 11 Jun 1860 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 01 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. Her cause of death was old age on 25 Feb 
1924 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was buried on 26 Feb 1924 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (Parkey's (now called Randall Chapel located on KY 
Highway1003 -- Millard Parkey Farm)). 
 

Notes for Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall:
Born Sarah Ann Randolph, Sarah used the name Randall in her adult life.  Her 
father founded the Randall Chapel Methodist Church and was its first minister. 
[https://www.findagrave.com, Othar Randall Cemetery, Pulaski County, 
Kentucky.]

Freeman Achilles Killister Phelps and Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall had the
following children:

i. ROBERT L.5 PHELPS was born about 1868 in Kentucky.
 

Robert L. Phelps was counted in the census on 01 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. JOHN ANDREW PHELPS was born about 1871 in Kentucky. He died in 
1944.
 

John Andrew Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iii. NANCY C. PHELPS was born about 1872 in Kentucky. She died in 

15



13. ANNA MARY4 EARP (Drada3 Phelps, Larkin2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born 

Generation 4 (cont.)
iii. NANCY C. PHELPS was born about 1872 in Kentucky. She died in 

1945.
 

Nancy C. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

28. iv. MARTHA BELL PHELPS was born about 1873 in Kentucky. She married 
? HARGIS. 

v. BRAZIL DUKE PHELPS was born about 1874 in Kentucky. He died in 
1939.
 

Brazil Duke Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. JAMES B. PHELPS was born about 1875 in Kentucky.
 

James B. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vii. LOWERY F. PHELPS was born in Nov 1877 in Kentucky.
 

Lowery F. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

viii. CYNTHIA E. PHELPS was born in Nov 1879 in Kentucky. She died in 
1969.
 

Cynthia E. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 14 
Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She 
was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 

ix. ANDY C. PHELPS was born in May 1882. He died in 1949.
 

Andy C. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

29. x. AMANDA ELIZABETH PHELPS was born on 05 Jan 1885 in Kentucky. She
died on 16 May 1954. She married RENIA C. HAMM. 

xi. MARY M. PHELPS was born in May 1888. She died in 1967.
 

Mary M. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

xii. MIMA "MINNIE" PHELPS was born on 15 Jul 1890 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She died on 19 Dec 1980 in Lincoln, Lancaster County, 
Nebraska. She married WILLIAM PERRY VANHOOK. 
 

Mima "Minnie" Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted 
in the census in 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was 
buried in Dec 1980 in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska (Wyuka 
Cemetery). 

16



Generation 4 (cont.)
13. ANNA MARY4 EARP (Drada3 Phelps, Larkin2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born 

about 1832 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died in 1891 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She married Robert Miles Phelps, son of Lorenzo. Dow Phelps and 
Sarah Brinson, on 21 May 1849 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born on 15 
Dec 1831 in Kentucky. He died on 20 Apr 1918 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Anna Mary Earp was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 03 Aug 
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 04 
Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). She was buried in 
1891 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Pine Thicket Cemetery). 

Robert Miles Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 03 Aug 
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 04 
Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). He was counted in 
the census on 16 Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky 
(widowed). He was counted in the census on 26 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (widowed; living with son Mat A. Phelps). His cause of death 
was old age in Apr 1918 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried on 21 Apr 
1918 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Pine Thicket Cemetery). He was employed as 
a farmer in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Robert Miles Phelps:
With this family in the 1850 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census is Lidia Phelps, 
age 54, born in Kentucky.

According to the Death Certificate Robert is buried in the Pulaski Cemetery in 
Eubank, Kentucky.  On www.findagrave.com a scanned copy of his tombstone 
with his wife Anna is located in Pine Thicket Cemetery, Somerset, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky.  The informant on the Death Certificate was M. A. Phelps, 
Bent, Kentucky.
 

Bondsman: May 1849 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Philip Earp) 

Robert Miles Phelps and Anna Mary Earp had the following children:

i. ZERELDA J.5 PHELPS was born about 1849 in Kentucky.
 

Zerelda J. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in 
Division 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the 
census on 25 Jun 1860 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). 

19. ii. MARY FRANCES PHELPS was born in Apr 1852 in Kentucky. She died 
on 12 Nov 1932 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She married (1) 
GEORGE RICETON ADKINS, son of Wyatt Adkins and Louisa Callahan, 
on 29 Oct 1872 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born about 
1856 in Kentucky. He died on 25 Feb 1940 in Livingston, Park 
County, Montana. She married (2) ? CLARK. 

iii. JAMES H. PHELPS was born about 1854 in Kentucky.

17



Generation 4 (cont.)
iii. JAMES H. PHELPS was born about 1854 in Kentucky.

 

James H. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 03 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iv. ANDREW F. PHELPS was born about 1857 in Kentucky.
 

Andrew F. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 03 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. DAVID M. PHELPS was born about 1859 in Kentucky.
 

David M. Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 03 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. GEORGE C. PHELPS was born about 1860 in Kentucky.
 

George C. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vii. AMANDA E. PHELPS was born about 1863 in Kentucky.
 

Amanda E. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 
04 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). 

20. viii. ROBERT L. PHELPS was born in Jul 1866 in Kentucky. He married 
Susie E. ? in 1886. She was born in Sep 1866 in Kentucky. 

ix. LORENZO P. PHELPS was born about 1869 in Kentucky.
 

Lorenzo P. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
04 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). 

21. x. MADISON ADAMS "MAT" PHELPS was born on 18 Jan 1871 in Kentucky. 
He died on 10 Apr 1922 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married 
Victoria Ellen Earp, daughter of Andrew Milford Earp and Nancy 
Jane Stogsdill, on 26 Jan 1893 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She 
was born on 09 May 1874 in Kentucky. She died on 15 May 1930 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

14. RACHEL4 EARP (Drada3 Phelps, Larkin2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born about 
1834 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died before 14 Jun 1900. She married 
William Louden "Lowry" Phelps, son of Lorenzo. Dow Phelps and Sarah Brinson, 
on 23 Jan 1854 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born in Jun 1835 in 
Kentucky. He died in 1908. 
 

Rachel Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 02 Aug 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

18



Generation 4 (cont.)

William Louden "Lowry" Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Aug 1850 in 
Division 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 02 Aug 
1860 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 
09 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census 
on 03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
14 Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky (widowed). 

William Louden "Lowry" Phelps and Rachel Earp had the following children:

i. MARTHA ANN5 PHELPS was born about 1855 in Kentucky.
 

Martha Ann Phelps was counted in the census on 02 Aug 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the 
census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. GEORGE RILEY PHELPS was born about 1857 in Kentucky.
 

George Riley Phelps was counted in the census on 02 Aug 1860 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census 
on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

22. iii. FIDELIA PHELPS was born about 1859 in Kentucky. She married OWEN 

ADKINS. He was born about 1858 in Iowa. 

iv. JAMES BUCHANAN PHELPS was born about 1861 in Kentucky.
 

James Buchanan Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 
1870 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. MARANDA C. PHELPS was born about 1863 in Kentucky.
 

Maranda C. Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 
03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

23. vi. JOHN FREEMAN PHELPS was born in Jun 1866 in Kentucky. He married 
Mary E. ? about 1888. She was born in Dec 1867 in Kentucky. 

vii. MAHALA J. PHELPS was born about 1868 in Kentucky.
 

Mahala J. Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 
03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

24. viii. WILLIAM FOUNTAIN PHELPS was born on 14 Sep 1869 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He died on 05 Nov 1952 in Grundy, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He married Martha A. ? about 1889 in Kentucky. 
She was born in Aug 1872 in Kentucky. 

ix. LEANDER PHELPS was born about 1872 in Kentucky.
 

Leander Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

15. GEORGE W.4 EARP (Drada3 Phelps, Larkin2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born 
about 1840 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married (1) ELIZABETH CALAHAN, 
daughter of George Callahan and Susan Whitson, on 10 May 1861 in Pulaski 

19



Generation 4 (cont.)
daughter of George Callahan and Susan Whitson, on 10 May 1861 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (residence of L. D. Phelps). She was born about 1846 in 
Kentucky. He married (2) MARY ANN HARGIS on 19 Mar 1868 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (at home of S.B. Hargis). She was born about 1846 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 
 

George W. Earp was counted in the census on 17 Aug 1850 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 22 Aug 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (no wife listed). 
 

Notes for George W. Earp:
The marriage to Mary Ann Hargis was the second marriage for George W. Earp.

Elizabeth Calahan was counted in the census on 28 Aug 1850 in Division 1, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 04 Jul 1860 in 
District 1, Pulaski County, Kentucky (living with mother and stepfather). 
 

Consent given by:: May 1861 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Susan Phelps, 
mother of bride) Surety: May 1861 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Lorenzo D. 
Phelps) Witnesses: May 1861 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (John Q. Squire Bray)
Married By:: 10 May 1861 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (E. Smiley, minister) 

George W. Earp and Elizabeth Calahan had the following children:

i. MARY E.5 EARP was born about 1863 in Kentucky.
 

Mary E. Earp was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 

ii. AMANDA J. EARP was born about 1865 in Kentucky.
 

Amanda J. Earp was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

Notes for Mary Ann Hargis:
According to the Pulaski County, Kentucky Marriage records, Mary Ann Hargis' 
parents were both born in Pulaski County, Kentucky.
 

Surety: Mar 1868 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (John S. Erp) 

Generation 5

16. WILLIS GREEN5 RANDALL (Catherine4 Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow3 Phelps, Obadiah2 
Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born in Nov 1848 in Kentucky. He married Elizabeth
Ellen "Eliza" Hunt, daughter of Owen Hunt and Elizabeth Warner, on 12 Feb 
1868 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born in May 1853 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She died on 04 Mar 1933 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Willis Green Randall was counted in the census on 16 Jul 1860 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census between 07-08 
Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 12 Jun 
1900 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 29 
Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 

20



Generation 5 (cont.)
Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
13 Jan 1920 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the 
census on 14 Apr 1930 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 6). He lived in 
Shopville, Pulaski County, Kentucky in Jul 1932. 
 

Notes for Willis Green Randall:
With this family in 1920 is grandson Charlie L. Randall, age 11, born in 
Kentucky.

Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 
1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 12 Jun 
1900 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 
29 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census 
on 13 Jan 1920 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the 
census on 14 Apr 1930 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 6). Her cause of 
death was heart dropsy in Mar 1933 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was 
buried on 05 Mar 1933 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Randall Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt:
On the 1900 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census Eliza states she has given birth 
to fourteen children, twelve still living in June 1900.

Willis Green Randall and Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt had the following children:

30. i. AMANDA JANE6 RANDALL was born about 1870 in Kentucky. She died 
on 04 Aug 1893 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She married JAMES 

HARDIN BRAY. 

31. ii. MARY ELIZABETH RANDALL was born about 1872 in Kentucky. She 
married DANIEL JAMES OWENS. He died in 1929. 

iii. JAMES H. RANDALL was born about 1874 in Kentucky.
 

James H. Randall was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 
1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

32. iv. JOHN F. RANDALL was born on 30 May 1874 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He died on 22 Aug 1951 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He 
married Jennie H. Woodall, daughter of John Woodall and Otha 
Vaught, on 03 Dec 1896 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born 
on 09 Feb 1876 in Kentucky. She died on 06 Apr 1949 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (cause of death: cancer of uterus). 

v. ERNEST ANDREW RANDALL was born about 1878 in Kentucky.
 

Ernest Andrew Randall was counted in the census between 07-08 
Jun 1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He lived in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky in Jul 1932. 

vi. DORA ANNA RANDALL was born about Mar 1880 in Kentucky. She 
married JAMES MADISON PING. 
 

Dora Anna Randall was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 
1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She lived in St. Joseph, 
Buchanan County, Missouri in Jul 1932. 

21



Generation 5 (cont.)

33. vii. CLYDE O. RANDALL was born about 1883 in Kentucky. He married 
Jannie Randall about 1899. She was born about 1884 in Kentucky. 

viii. CHARLES H. RANDALL was born in Oct 1884 in Kentucky.
 

Charles H. Randall was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He lived in Dahl, Pulaski County, 
Kentucky in Jul 1932. He was known by the title of Rev.. 

34. ix. ROBERT CLEVELAND RANDALL was born on 24 Oct 1884 in Kentucky. 
He died on 02 May 1938 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He 
married Iva Alice Earp, daughter of Andrew Milford Earp and Nancy 
Jane Stogsdill, about 1913 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was 
born on 29 Oct 1881 in Missouri. She died on 29 Apr 1952 in 
Somerset, Pulaski County, Kentucky (residence - E. Somerset). 

x. KATIE R. RANDALL was born in Jul 1888 in Kentucky. She married 
ARVE S. PERCIFUL. 
 

Katie R. Randall was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She lived in Pineville, Bell 
County, Kentucky in Jul 1932. 

xi. LEE RANDALL was born about 1889 in Kentucky.
 

Lee Randall was counted in the census on 29 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

xii. PEARLIE M. RANDALL was born in Jul 1890 in Kentucky. She married 
MELVIN ADKINS. He was born in 1883. 
 

Pearlie M. Randall was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She lived in Shopville, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky in Jul 1932. 

xiii. EMMA LOUISE RANDALL was born in Aug 1891 in Kentucky. She 
married ERNEST ADKINS. He was born in 1887 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 
 

Emma Louise Randall was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She lived in Shopville, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky in Jul 1932. 

xiv. OSCAR P. RANDALL was born in Aug 1894 in Kentucky. He died on 10 
Jul 1932 in Somerset, Pulaski County, Kentucky (accidentally shot 
himself at the Jones Barber Shop).
 

Oscar P. Randall was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census 
on 29 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted 
in the census on 13 Jan 1920 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
He was buried on 11 Jul 1932 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Othar 
Randall Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Oscar P. Randall:

22



Generation 5 (cont.)
Notes for Oscar P. Randall:
The obituary for Oscar P. Randall/Randolph states that he went into 
the barber shop at 8:45pm on Saturday evening 9 July 1932.  When 
his turn came to get a shave, he was hanging his coat on the rack 
and accidentally dropped the coat against the base of the stand.  A 
loaded gun in the pocket of the coat went off and shot Oscar 
through the mouth into the brain.  Oscar was a truck driver for three 
years for A. J. Colyer and lived on the Colyer farm on Crab Orchard 
Road near Somerset, Kentucky.  Oscar was survived by his parents, 
his wife, three sons, two daughters, four brothers and four sisters.

17. MARANDA5 RANDOLPH (Catherine4 Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow3 Phelps, Obadiah2 
Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born on 26 Apr 1856 in Kentucky. She died in May 
1879. She married JAMES G. ADAMS. He was born in 1850. He died in 1932. 
 

Maranda Randolph was counted in the census on 16 Jul 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 06 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was buried in May 1879 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 

James G. Adams was buried in 1932 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Othar Randall 
Cemetery). 

James G. Adams and Maranda Randolph had the following child:

i. UNA6 ADAMS. 

18. FOUNTAIN CARROL5 RANDOLPH (Catherine4 Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow3 Phelps, 
Obadiah2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born on 26 May 1869 in Kentucky. He 
died on 30 Jun 1905 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married (1) ALTA "ADDIE" 

WOODALL on 04 Nov 1897 in Bozeman, Gallatin County, Montana. She was born 
on 05 Nov 1873 in Kentucky. She died on 27 Mar 1956. He married (2) MARTHA 

ELLEN GILLILAND on 15 Dec 1886 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born in 
1867. She died in 1892. 
 

Fountain Carrol Randolph was counted in the census on 06 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 
1880 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census between 22-23 
Jun 1900 in Shields River, Park County, Montana. He was buried in Jun 1905 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 

Alta "Addie" Woodall was counted in the census between 22-23 Jun 1900 in 
Shields River, Park County, Montana. She was buried in Mar 1956 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 

Fountain Carrol Randolph and Alta "Addie" Woodall had the following children:

i. IVA BLANCHE6 RANDOLPH was born in Jul 1898 in Montana.
 

Iva Blanche Randolph was counted in the census between 22-23 
Jun 1900 in Shields River, Park County, Montana. 

ii. FOUNTAIN CARL RANDOLPH was born in Mar 1900 in Park County, 
Montana.
 

Fountain Carl Randolph was counted in the census between 22-23 

23



Generation 5 (cont.)
Fountain Carl Randolph was counted in the census between 22-23 
Jun 1900 in Shields River, Park County, Montana. 

iii. SHERMAN A. RANDOLPH was born in 1902.

Fountain Carrol Randolph and Martha Ellen Gilliland had the following children:

iv. ADA LILLY RANDOLPH was born in 1887.

v. LEE OTHAR RANDOLPH was born about 1889 in Kentucky. He married 
ETHEL ?. She was born about 1895 in Kentucky. 
 

Lee Othar Randolph was counted in the census on 29 Apr 1910 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census in 
1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Ethel ? was counted in the census in 1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 

19. MARY FRANCES5 PHELPS (Robert Miles4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was 
born in Apr 1852 in Kentucky. She died on 12 Nov 1932 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She married (1) GEORGE RICETON ADKINS, son of Wyatt Adkins and 
Louisa Callahan, on 29 Oct 1872 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was born 
about 1856 in Kentucky. He died on 25 Feb 1940 in Livingston, Park County, 
Montana. She married (2) ? CLARK. 
 

Mary Frances Phelps was counted in the census on 25 Jun 1860 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 03 Aug 1870 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 15 Jun 1880 
in Liberty, Phelps County, Missouri. She was counted in the census on 16 Jun 
1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky (living with father and 
children; widowed). She was counted in the census on 27 Apr 1910 in Bent 
District, Pulaski County, Kentucky (living with daughter Barbara Ellen Bradley's 
family). She was buried on 13 Nov 1932 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Bradley 
Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Mary Frances Phelps:
On the 1900 Census Mary F. Phelps is listed with her father as a widow.  She 
has delivered 6 children, all still living in 1900.  They are living with her and all 
are using the last name Phelps.

George Riceton Adkins was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 15 Jun 1880 in 
Liberty, Phelps County, Missouri (teamster). He was counted in the census on 09 
Jun 1900 in East Bernstadt, Laurel County, Kentucky (farmer). He was counted 
in the census on 21 Apr 1910 in Gardiner, Park County, Montana (laborer; odd 
jobs). He was counted in the census on 05 Jan 1920 in Livingston, Park County, 
Montana (occupation: farmer). He was buried in Feb 1940 in Livingston, Park 
County, Montana (Mountain View Cemetery). 

George Riceton Adkins and Mary Frances Phelps had the following children:

i. PERRY6 ADKINS was born in Jul 1873 in Kentucky.
 

Perry Adkins was counted in the census on 15 Jun 1880 in Liberty, 

24



Generation 5 (cont.)
Perry Adkins was counted in the census on 15 Jun 1880 in Liberty, 
Phelps County, Missouri. He was counted in the census on 09 Jun 
1900 in East Bernstadt, Laurel County, Kentucky (coal miner). 

35. ii. BARBARA ELLEN ADKINS was born in Jan 1876 in Kentucky. She 
married John S. Bradley about 1895. He was born about 1876 in 
Kentucky. 

iii. SARAH ADKINS was born about 1877 in Kentucky.
 

Sarah Adkins was counted in the census on 15 Jun 1880 in Liberty, 
Phelps County, Missouri. 

iv. CORDELIA ADKINS was born about 1879 in Kentucky.
 

Cordelia Adkins was counted in the census on 15 Jun 1880 in 
Liberty, Phelps County, Missouri. She was counted in the census on 
16 Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. SAMUEL ADKINS was born about 1881 in Kentucky.
 

Samuel Adkins was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. MARTHA MAY ADKINS was born about 1883 in Kentucky.
 

Martha May Adkins was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

20. ROBERT L.5 PHELPS (Robert Miles4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born 
in Jul 1866 in Kentucky. He married Susie E. ? in 1886. She was born in Sep 
1866 in Kentucky. 
 

Robert L. Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 04 Jun 1880 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). He was counted in the census on 16 
Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

Susie E. ? was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly Springs, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Susie E. ?:
On the 1900 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census Susie states she has delivered 
six children, all still living in June 1900.

Robert L. Phelps and Susie E. ? had the following children:

i. ANDREW M.6 PHELPS was born in Aug 1886 in Kentucky.
 

Andrew M. Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. WILLIAM J. PHELPS was born in Oct 1888 in Kentucky.
 

William J. Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iii. ARCHIE A. PHELPS was born in Jul 1891 in Kentucky.
 

25



Generation 5 (cont.)
 

Archie A. Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iv. JAMES PHELPS was born in Nov 1893 in Kentucky.
 

James Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. ROBERT S. PHELPS was born in Aug 1896 in Kentucky.
 

Robert S. Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. JULIA E. PHELPS was born in Dec 1898 in Kentucky.
 

Julia E. Phelps was counted in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

21. MADISON ADAMS "MAT"5 PHELPS (Robert Miles4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) 
was born on 18 Jan 1871 in Kentucky. He died on 10 Apr 1922 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He married Victoria Ellen Earp, daughter of Andrew Milford 
Earp and Nancy Jane Stogsdill, on 26 Jan 1893 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
She was born on 09 May 1874 in Kentucky. She died on 15 May 1930 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 
 

Madison Adams "Mat" Phelps was counted in the census on 04 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (Burdine, Precinct 13). He was counted in the census 
on 26 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the 
census on 03 Jan 1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. His cause of death 
was tuberculosis in Apr 1922 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried on 11 
Apr 1922 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Whetstone Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Madison Adams "Mat" Phelps:
According to the Death Certificate for Mat A. Phelps he was to be buried in the 
Whetstone Cemetery in Pulaski County, Kentucky.  On www.findagrave.com he 
is listed with his wife Victoria Earp Phelps and infant children in the Matt Phelps 
Cemetery in the Bent Community on the Robert Hall farm.

Victoria Ellen Earp was counted in the census on 26 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 03 Jan 1920 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was buried in May 1930 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (Matt Phelps Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Victoria Ellen Earp:
On the 1910 Census Victoria states she has  delivered 4 children, all still living in 
1910.

Madison Adams "Mat" Phelps and Victoria Ellen Earp had the following children:

36. i. FLORENCE "FLONNIE" B.6 PHELPS was born on 25 Sep 1897 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died on 10 Jul 1986 in Cincinnati, 
Hamilton County, Ohio. She married Frank Bray Sr. on 16 Dec 
1916. He was born in 1894. He died in 1982. 

26



Generation 5 (cont.)

ii. ALPHA PHELPS was born about 1901 in Kentucky. She married OTIS 

BRAY. 
 

Alpha Phelps was counted in the census on 24 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She lived in Cuyahoga Falls, Summit 
County, Ohio in May 1930. 

iii. STIRLEY PHELPS was born about 1906 in Kentucky.
 

Stirley Phelps was counted in the census on 24 Apr 1910 in Bent 
District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
03 Jan 1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iv. ARLEY PHELPS was born about 1909 in Kentucky.
 

Arley Phelps was counted in the census on 26 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 03 Jan 
1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. ALDA PHELPS was born about 1912 in Kentucky.
 

Alda Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jan 1920 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

22. FIDELIA5 PHELPS (William Louden "Lowry"4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) 
was born about 1859 in Kentucky. She married OWEN ADKINS. He was born about 
1858 in Iowa. 
 

Fidelia Phelps was counted in the census on 02 Aug 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (District 1). She was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

Owen Adkins was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 

Owen Adkins and Fidelia Phelps had the following children:

i. MELVIN ADKINS was born in 1883. He married PEARLIE M. RANDALL. 
She was born in Jul 1890 in Kentucky. 
 

Pearlie M. Randall was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She lived in Shopville, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky in Jul 1932. 

ii. ERNEST ADKINS was born in 1887 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
He married EMMA LOUISE RANDALL. She was born in Aug 1891 in 
Kentucky. 
 

Emma Louise Randall was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She lived in Shopville, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky in Jul 1932. 

23. JOHN FREEMAN5 PHELPS (William Louden "Lowry"4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, 
James1) was born in Jun 1866 in Kentucky. He married Mary E. ? about 1888. 
She was born in Dec 1867 in Kentucky. 
 

27



Generation 5 (cont.)
 

John Freeman Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

John Freeman Phelps and Mary E. ? had the following children:

i. EVERETT E.6 PHELPS was born in Sep 1888 in Kentucky.
 

Everett E. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. BERTHA PHELPS was born in Sep 1893 in Kentucky.
 

Bertha Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iii. OTHER W. PHELPS was born in Oct 1899 in Kentucky.
 

Other W. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

24. WILLIAM FOUNTAIN5 PHELPS (William Louden "Lowry"4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, 
James1) was born on 14 Sep 1869 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He died on 05 
Nov 1952 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married Martha A. ? about 
1889 in Kentucky. She was born in Aug 1872 in Kentucky. 
 

William Fountain Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. His cause of death was 
decompensation of heart in Nov 1952 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for William Fountain Phelps:
On the 1870 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census William F. Phelps is listed as 8 
months old.  On the 1900 Census is birthdate is given as September 1870.

The informant on the death certificate was Cora Raney.

Martha A. ? was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in Bent-Nunnelly 
Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

William Fountain Phelps and Martha A. ? had the following children:

i. CORA H.6 PHELPS was born in Apr 1890 in Kentucky.
 

Cora H. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. SARAH E. PHELPS was born in Oct 1891 in Kentucky.
 

Sarah E. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iii. EDGAR E. PHELPS was born in Jul 1894 in Kentucky.
 

Edgar E. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 

28



Generation 5 (cont.)
Edgar E. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iv. SYLVESTER PHELPS was born in Dec 1895 in Kentucky.
 

Sylvester Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. LYDIA E. PHELPS was born in Oct 1897 in Kentucky.
 

Lydia E. Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

25. JOHN TYRA5 PHELPS (James Harvey4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was 
born about 1857 in Kentucky. He died on 21 Jun 1927 in Bent, Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He married (1) SCIOTHA BRAY on 15 Sep 1884 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He married (2) LOUVERNA WOODALL on 16 Sep 1903 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. 
 

John Tyra Phelps was counted in the census on 22 Jun 1860 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (District 1). He was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried in Jun 1927 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (Bullock Cemetery). 

John Tyra Phelps and Sciotha Bray had the following children:

i. PEARL M.6 PHELPS. 

ii. MARTHA P. PHELPS. 

iii. MARY C. PHELPS. 

iv. SARAH A. PHELPS. 

v. JOHN E. PHELPS. 

vi. LIZZIE B. PHELPS. 

vii. ALMA PHELPS. 

John Tyra Phelps and Louverna Woodall had the following children:

viii. LILLIE PHELPS. 

ix. CLEO PHELPS. 

x. FOUNTAIN PHELPS. 

xi. GUSTAVA PHELPS. 

xii. LESLIE PHELPS. 

xiii. RACHEL PHELPS. 

26. FREEMAN K.5 PHELPS (James Harvey4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was 
born about 1869 in Kentucky. He died on 09 Nov 1941 in Missouri. He married 
Eliza J. Williamson on 14 Jul 1909 in Butler County, Missouri. She was born on 
22 Aug 1890. She died on 12 Nov 1945. 
 

Freeman K. Phelps was counted in the census on 09 Aug 1870 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census between 08-09 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried in Nov 1941 in Poplar Bluff, Butler 

29



Generation 5 (cont.)
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried in Nov 1941 in Poplar Bluff, Butler 
County, Missouri (Marble Hill Cemetery). 

Eliza J. Williamson was buried in Nov 1945 in Poplar Bluff, Butler County, 
Missouri (Marble Hill Cemetery). 

Freeman K. Phelps and Eliza J. Williamson had the following children:

i. PHILIP6 PHELPS was born in New Mexico.

ii. PAUL PHELPS was born in New Mexico.

27. CORDELIA5 PHELPS (James Harvey4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born 
on 18 Nov 1872 in Drum, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She died on 20 Nov 1950 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She married Virgil Bradley about 1894. He was born 
in Feb 1869 in Kentucky. 
 

Cordelia Phelps was counted in the census between 08-09 Jun 1880 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in Bent 
District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 18 Apr 
1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 07 
Jan 1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was buried in Nov 1950 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Cordelia Phelps:
On the 1910 Pulaski County, Kentucky Census Cordelia states she has given 
birth to six children, five still living in April 1910.

Virgil Bradley was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in Bent District, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (living with father-in-law). He was counted in the census on 18 
Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 
07 Jan 1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

Virgil Bradley and Cordelia Phelps had the following children:

i. EMMA J.6 BRADLEY was born in Nov 1894 in Kentucky. She died 
before 18 Apr 1910.
 

Emma J. Bradley was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in Bent 
District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. MARY J. BRADLEY was born about 1895 in Kentucky.
 

Mary J. Bradley was counted in the census on 18 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iii. CORA A. BRADLEY was born in Apr 1896 in Kentucky.
 

Cora A. Bradley was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in Bent 
District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census 
on 18 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted 
in the census on 07 Jan 1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iv. CLITHE BRADLEY was born in Mar 1900 in Kentucky.
 

Clithe Bradley was counted in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in Bent 
District, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census 
on 18 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

30



Generation 5 (cont.)

v. JOHN BRADLEY was born about 1904 in Kentucky.
 

John Bradley was counted in the census on 18 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 07 Jan 
1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vi. CLAUDE BRADLEY was born about 1907 in Kentucky.
 

Claude Bradley was counted in the census on 18 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 07 Jan 
1920 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

28. MARTHA BELL5 PHELPS (Freeman Achilles Killister4, Lorenzo. Dow3, Obadiah2, 
James1) was born about 1873 in Kentucky. She married ? HARGIS. 
 

Martha Bell Phelps was counted in the census on 03 Jun 1880 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (widowed with two children). 

? Hargis and Martha Bell Phelps had the following children:

i. OTIS6 HARGIS was born about 1900 in Kentucky.
 

Otis Hargis was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. OSCAR HARGIS was born about 1901 in Kentucky.
 

Oscar Hargis was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

29. AMANDA ELIZABETH5 PHELPS (Freeman Achilles Killister4, Lorenzo. Dow3, 
Obadiah2, James1) was born on 05 Jan 1885 in Kentucky. She died on 16 May 
1954. She married RENIA C. HAMM. 
 

Amanda Elizabeth Phelps was counted in the census on 14 Jun 1900 in 
Bent-Nunnelly Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was buried in May 1954 
in Somerset, Pulaski County, Kentucky (Somerset City Cemetery; Location: Plot 
34). 

Renia C. Hamm and Amanda Elizabeth Phelps had the following children:

i. MYRTLE6 HAMM. 

ii. LUTHER HAMM. 

Generation 6

30. AMANDA JANE6 RANDALL (Willis Green5, Catherine4 Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow3 Phelps, 
Obadiah2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born about 1870 in Kentucky. She died 
on 04 Aug 1893 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She married JAMES HARDIN BRAY. 
 

Amanda Jane Randall was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

James Hardin Bray and Amanda Jane Randall had the following children:

i. EVERETT E.7 BRAY. 

31



Generation 6 (cont.)

ii. CORA E. BRAY. 

31. MARY ELIZABETH6 RANDALL (Willis Green5, Catherine4 Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow3 
Phelps, Obadiah2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born about 1872 in Kentucky. 
She married DANIEL JAMES OWENS. He died in 1929. 
 

Mary Elizabeth Randall was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 1880 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

Daniel James Owens and Mary Elizabeth Randall had the following children:

i. ISHMA7 OWENS. 

ii. FOREST OWENS. 

iii. HILA ELIZABETH OWENS. 

32. JOHN F.6 RANDALL (Willis Green5, Catherine4 Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow3 Phelps, 
Obadiah2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born on 30 May 1874 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. He died on 22 Aug 1951 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married 
Jennie H. Woodall, daughter of John Woodall and Otha Vaught, on 03 Dec 1896 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born on 09 Feb 1876 in Kentucky. She 
died on 06 Apr 1949 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (cause of death: cancer of 
uterus). 
 

John F. Randall was counted in the census between 07-08 Jun 1880 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Grundy, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 08 Jun 1920 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He lived in Valley Oak, Pulaski County, 
Kentucky in Jul 1932. He was counted in the census on 17 Apr 1940 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (rural). He was buried on 24 Aug 1951 in Pulaski County, 
Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 
 

Notes for John F. Randall:
Living with the family in April 1940 are three grandchildren all born in Kentucky: 
Clinton Randall, age16; Kathleen Randall, age 15; and Dorothy Randall, age 11.

Informant on the Death Certificate was Nellie Hargis.

Jennie H. Woodall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Grundy, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 08 Jun 1920 in Grundy, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 17 Apr 1940 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (rural). She was buried about 08 Apr 1949 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Jennie H. Woodall:
Informant on the Death Certificate was Pless Randall.

John F. Randall and Jennie H. Woodall had the following children:

i. WILLIE7 RANDALL was born on 23 May 1898. He died on 23 May 
1898.
 

Willie Randall was buried in May 1898 in Pulaski County, Kentucky 
(Othar Randall Cemetery). 

32



Jannie Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Grundy, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 

Generation 6 (cont.)

ii. PLESS RANDALL was born on 01 Jun 1899. He died on 15 Jan 1962.
 

Pless Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Grundy, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 08 Jun 
1920 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried in Jan 
1962 in Pulaski County, Kentucky (Othar Randall Cemetery). 

iii. CLAUD RANDALL was born about 1902 in Kentucky.
 

Claud Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Grundy, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 08 Jun 
1920 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iv. NELLIE M. RANDALL was born about 1903 in Kentucky.
 

Nellie M. Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census 
on 08 Jun 1920 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. GEORGIA E. RANDALL was born about 1906 in Kentucky.
 

Georgia E. Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census 
on 08 Jun 1920 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was 
counted in the census on 17 Apr 1940 in Pulaski County, Kentucky 
(rural). 

vi. GERTIE A. RANDALL was born about Jun 1908 in Kentucky.
 

Gertie A. Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census 
on 08 Jun 1920 in Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

vii. LLOYD RANDALL was born about 1912 in Kentucky.
 

Lloyd Randall was counted in the census on 08 Jun 1920 in Grundy, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

viii. OSCAR RANDALL was born about Aug 1915 in Kentucky.
 

Oscar Randall was counted in the census on 08 Jun 1920 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ix. CARLIS RANDALL was born about 1919 in Kentucky.
 

Carlis Randall was counted in the census on 08 Jun 1920 in Grundy, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

33. CLYDE O.6 RANDALL (Willis Green5, Catherine4 Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow3 Phelps, 
Obadiah2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born about 1883 in Kentucky. He married 
Jannie Randall about 1899. She was born about 1884 in Kentucky. 
 

Clyde O. Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Grundy, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He lived in Shopville, Pulaski County, Kentucky in Jul 1932. 

33



Iva Alice Earp was counted in the census on 26 Apr 1910 in Grundy, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census in 1920 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 14 Apr 1930 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (District 6). She was buried on 01 May 1952 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (New Hope Baptist Cemetery). Her cause of death was 
coronary thrombosis while working in her flower beds. 

Generation 6 (cont.)
County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for Jannie Randall:
On the 1910 Pulaski County, Kentuky Census Jannie states she has given birth 
to four children, all still living in April 1910.

Clyde O. Randall and Jannie Randall had the following children:

i. STELLA A.7 RANDALL was born about 1900 in Kentucky.
 

Stella A. Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. ALVA SHERMAN RANDALL was born about 1904 in Illinois.
 

Alva Sherman Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iii. EVA C. RANDALL was born about 1906 in Kentucky.
 

Eva C. Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

iv. ELAS D. RANDALL was born about 1908 in Kentucky.
 

Elas D. Randall was counted in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in 
Grundy, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

v. ARTELIE RANDALL. 

vi. WILLIS J. RANDALL. 

34. ROBERT CLEVELAND6 RANDALL (Willis Green5, Catherine4 Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow3 
Phelps, Obadiah2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born on 24 Oct 1884 in Kentucky. 
He died on 02 May 1938 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. He married Iva Alice 
Earp, daughter of Andrew Milford Earp and Nancy Jane Stogsdill, about 1913 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She was born on 29 Oct 1881 in Missouri. She died 
on 29 Apr 1952 in Somerset, Pulaski County, Kentucky (residence - E. 
Somerset). 
 

Robert Cleveland Randall was counted in the census in 1920 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 14 Apr 1930 in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky (District 6). His cause of death was organic heart trouble on 02 
May 1938 in Pulaski County, Kentucky. He was buried on 04 May 1938 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (Bent Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Robert Cleveland Randall:
Robert was listed as Richard on the 1930 Census record.  On his WWI Draft 
Registration Card he is listed as Robert and his birth date was given as 27 
October 1884.

34



Generation 6 (cont.)
coronary thrombosis while working in her flower beds. 
 

Notes for Iva Alice Earp:
The informant on the death certificate was Beulah Herrin.

Robert Cleveland Randall and Iva Alice Earp had the following children:

i. BEULAH7 RANDALL was born about 1915 in Kentucky. She married 
GILLIS HERRIN. 
 

Beulah Randall was counted in the census in 1920 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 14 Apr 1930 
in Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 6). 

ii. PAUL RANDALL was born about 1918 in Kentucky.
 

Paul Randall was counted in the census in 1920 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. He was counted in the census on 14 Apr 1930 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 6). 

iii. RUTH J. RANDALL was born about 1921 in Kentucky.
 

Ruth J. Randall was counted in the census on 14 Apr 1930 in 
Pulaski County, Kentucky (District 6). 

35. BARBARA ELLEN6 ADKINS (Mary Frances5 Phelps, Robert Miles4 Phelps, Lorenzo. 
Dow3 Phelps, Obadiah2 Phelps, James1 Phelps) was born in Jan 1876 in 
Kentucky. She married John S. Bradley about 1895. He was born about 1876 in 
Kentucky. 
 

Barbara Ellen Adkins was counted in the census on 15 Jun 1880 in Liberty, 
Phelps County, Missouri. She was counted in the census on 09 Jun 1900 in East 
Bernstadt, Laurel County, Kentucky. She was counted in the census on 27 Apr 
1910 in Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

John S. Bradley was counted in the census on 27 Apr 1910 in Bent, Pulaski 
County, Kentucky. 

John S. Bradley and Barbara Ellen Adkins had the following children:

i. MAGGIE F.7 BRADLEY was born about 1896 in Kentucky.
 

Maggie F. Bradley was counted in the census on 27 Apr 1910 in 
Bent, Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

ii. ALONZO BRADLEY was born about 1898 in Kentucky.
 

Alonzo Bradley was counted in the census on 27 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. 

36. FLORENCE "FLONNIE" B.6 PHELPS (Madison Adams "Mat"5, Robert Miles4, Lorenzo. 
Dow3, Obadiah2, James1) was born on 25 Sep 1897 in Bent, Pulaski County, 
Kentucky. She died on 10 Jul 1986 in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio. She 
married Frank Bray Sr. on 16 Dec 1916. He was born in 1894. He died in 1982. 
 

Florence "Flonnie" B. Phelps was counted in the census on 26 Apr 1910 in Bent, 
Pulaski County, Kentucky. She lived in Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio in May 
1930. She was buried in Jul 1986 in Glendale, Hamilton County, Ohio (Landmark 

35



Generation 6 (cont.)
1930. She was buried in Jul 1986 in Glendale, Hamilton County, Ohio (Landmark 
Memorial Gardens). 

Frank Bray Sr. and Florence "Flonnie" B. Phelps had the following children:

i. DOROTHY7 BRAY.  She married ? RIDNER. 

ii. WILLIAM HOWARD BRAY. 

iii. FRANK BRAY JR.. 

iv. CHRISTINE BRAY.  She married ? NORMAN. 

Prepared By:

2410 Chestnut Grove Road
Parksville, Kentucky 40464

Address:

Phone:

Email: ctree1492@ctreeacres.com

Carolyn Bost CrabtreePreparer:

36



Index of Individuals

?

?, Ethel: 24

?, Martha A.: 12,19,28

?, Mary: 1

?, Mary E.: 12,19,27,28

?, Susie E.: 10,18,25

A

Adams, James G.: 8,23

Adams, Una: 23

Adkins, Barbara Ellen: 25,35

Adkins, Cordelia: 25

Adkins, Ernest: 22,27

Adkins, George Riceton: 9,17,24

Adkins, Martha May: 25

Adkins, Melvin: 22,27

Adkins, Owen: 11,19,22,27

Adkins, Perry: 24

Adkins, Samuel: 25

Adkins, Sarah: 25

Adkins, Wyatt: 9,11,17,19,24,27

B

Bradley, Alonzo: 35

Bradley, Claude: 31

Bradley, Clithe: 30

Bradley, Cora A.: 30

Bradley, Emma J.: 30

Bradley, John: 31

Bradley, John S.: 25,35

Bradley, Maggie F.: 35

Bradley, Mary J.: 30

Bradley, Virgil: 14,30

Bray, Christine: 36

Bray, Cora E.: 32

Bray, Dorothy: 36

Bray, Everett E.: 31

Bray, Frank Jr.: 36

Bray, Frank Sr.: 26,35,36

Bray, James Hardin: 21,31

Bray, Otis: 27

Bray, Sciotha: 13,29

Bray, William Howard: 36

Brinson, Sarah: 2,3,5,16,18

C

Calahan, Elizabeth: 6,19,20

Callahan, George: 6,19

Callahan, Louisa: 9,11,17,19,24,27

Clark, ?: 9,17,24

Clark, John Allen: 6

Clark, Thomas Stewart: 6

Claunch, Martha: 5

Clonch, Mary Ann "Polly": 3,10

D

Dye, Anna: 1,2

Dye, Margaret "Peggy": 1,2

Dye, Sally: 1

Dye, Sarah "Sally": 3,12,13

Dye, William: 3,12

E

Earp, Amanda J.: 20

Earp, Andrew Milford: 10,18,22,26,34

Earp, Anna Mary: 3,5,8,9,16,17

Earp, Daniel: 6

Earp, George W.: 6,19,20

Earp, Iva Alice: 22,34,35

Earp, James A.: 5

Earp, Jemima: 3,7

Earp, Josiah: 2,4

Earp, Mahala E.: 6

Earp, Mary E. (1847): 6

Earp, Mary E. (1863): 20

Earp, Philip Hocker: 2,3,4,5,8,11

Earp, Polly Ann: 6

Earp, Rachel: 3,5,11,18,19

Earp, Riley Jefferson: 6

Earp, Sidney King: 7

Earp, Victoria Ellen: 10,18,26

G

Gilliland, Martha Ellen: 8,23,24

Glover, ?: 2

H

Hamm, Luther: 31

Hamm, Myrtle: 31

Hamm, Renia C.: 16,31

Hargis, ? (1): 2

Hargis, ? (2): 16,31

Hargis, Mahala: 7

Hargis, Mary Ann: 6,19,20

Hargis, Oscar: 31

Hargis, Otis: 31

Hargis, William: 6

Herrin, Gillis: 35

Hocker, Eleanor "Ellender": 2,4

Hunt, Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza": 8,20,21,27

Hunt, Owen: 8,20

L

Lewis, Cecilia J.: 4,14

N

Norman, ?: 36

O

Owens, Daniel James: 21,32

Owens, Forest: 32

Owens, Hila Elizabeth: 32

Owens, Ishma: 32

P

37



Index of Individuals
Pass, Mary: 1

Perciful, Arve S.: 22

Phelps, Alda: 27

Phelps, Alma: 29

Phelps, Alpha: 27

Phelps, Amanda E.: 10,18

Phelps, Amanda Elizabeth: 16,31

Phelps, Ambrose: 1

Phelps, Andrew: 4

Phelps, Andrew F.: 10,18

Phelps, Andrew J.: 13

Phelps, Andrew M.: 25

Phelps, Andy C.: 16

Phelps, Archie A.: 25

Phelps, Arley: 27

Phelps, Asia: 2

Phelps, Bertha: 28

Phelps, Brazil Duke: 16

Phelps, Catherine: 3,7,8

Phelps, Cleo: 29

Phelps, Cora H.: 28

Phelps, Cordelia: 14,30

Phelps, Cynthia E.: 16

Phelps, David M.: 10,18

Phelps, Drada: 2,3,4,5,8,11

Phelps, Edgar E.: 28

Phelps, Eliza: 2

Phelps, Elizabeth "Betty": 1

Phelps, Everett E.: 28

Phelps, Fidelia: 11,19,22,27

Phelps, Florence "Flonnie" B.: 26,35,36

Phelps, Fountain (1839): 4,14

Phelps, Fountain (2): 29

Phelps, Freeman Achilles Killister: 4,14,15

Phelps, Freeman K.: 13,29,30

Phelps, George Allen: 3,10

Phelps, George C.: 10,18

Phelps, George Riley: 11,19

Phelps, George W.: 13

Phelps, Gustava: 29

Phelps, Hazel: 2

Phelps, James (1): 1

Phelps, James (1862): 14

Phelps, James (1893): 26

Phelps, James B.: 16

Phelps, James Buchanan: 12,19

Phelps, James H. (1854): 9,17

Phelps, James H. (1857): 10

Phelps, James Harvey: 3,12,13

Phelps, John Andrew: 15

Phelps, John E.: 29

Phelps, John Freeman: 12,19,27,28

Phelps, John S.: 14

Phelps, John Tyra: 13,29

Phelps, Julia E.: 26

Phelps, Larkin: 1,2

Phelps, Leander: 12,19

Phelps, Leonard: 2

Phelps, Leslie: 29

Phelps, Lillie: 29

Phelps, Lizzie B.: 29

Phelps, Lorenzo P.: 10,18

Phelps, Lorenzo. Dow: 2,3,5,16,18

Phelps, Lowery F.: 16

Phelps, Lucy: 1

Phelps, Lucy A.: 14

Phelps, Lydia E.: 29

Phelps, Madison Adams "Mat": 10,18,26

Phelps, Mahala J.: 12,19

Phelps, Maranda C.: 12,19

Phelps, Margaret: 3,12

Phelps, Martha A.: 4

Phelps, Martha Ann: 11,19

Phelps, Martha Bell: 16,31

Phelps, Martha E.: 13

Phelps, Martha P.: 29

Phelps, Mary: 4

Phelps, Mary B.: 13

Phelps, Mary C.: 29

Phelps, Mary Frances: 9,17,24

Phelps, Mary Jane: 13

Phelps, Mary M.: 16

Phelps, Mima "Minnie": 16

Phelps, Nancy: 2

Phelps, Nancy C.: 15

Phelps, Obadiah: 1,2

Phelps, Obediah: 4

Phelps, Other W.: 28

Phelps, Parameaty "Penny": 6

Phelps, Patty: 1

Phelps, Paul: 30

Phelps, Pearl M.: 29

Phelps, Philip: 30

Phelps, Polly: 2

Phelps, Rachel (1): 2

Phelps, Rachel (2): 29

Phelps, Reubin: 1

Phelps, Robert L. (1866): 10,18,25

Phelps, Robert L. (1868): 15

Phelps, Robert Miles: 3,5,8,9,16,17

Phelps, Robert S.: 26

Phelps, Sarah A.: 29

Phelps, Sarah B.: 13

Phelps, Sarah C.: 11

Phelps, Sarah E.: 28

Phelps, Sarah J.: 14

Phelps, Stirley: 27

Phelps, Sylvester: 29

Phelps, Thomas: 1

Phelps, Vincent Green: 2

Phelps, William: 1

Phelps, William B.: 11

38



Index of Individuals
Phelps, William Fountain: 12,19,28

Phelps, William J.: 25

Phelps, William Louden "Lowry": 3,5,11,18,19

Phelps, William Riley: 3

Phelps, Zerelda J.: 9,17

Ping, James Madison: 21

Price, Millie: 13

R

Randall, Alva Sherman: 34

Randall, Amanda Jane: 21,31

Randall, Artelie: 34

Randall, Beulah: 35

Randall, Carlis: 33

Randall, Charles H.: 22

Randall, Claud: 33

Randall, Clyde O.: 22,33,34

Randall, Dora Anna: 21

Randall, Elas D.: 34

Randall, Emma Louise: 22,27

Randall, Ernest Andrew: 21

Randall, Eva C.: 34

Randall, Georgia E.: 33

Randall, Gertie A.: 33

Randall, James H.: 21

Randall, Jannie: 22,33,34

Randall, John F.: 21,32

Randall, Katie R.: 22

Randall, Lee: 22

Randall, Lloyd: 33

Randall, Mary Elizabeth: 21,32

Randall, Nellie M.: 33

Randall, Oscar: 33

Randall, Oscar P.: 22

Randall, Paul: 35

Randall, Pearlie M.: 22,27

Randall, Pless: 33

Randall, Robert Cleveland: 22,34,35

Randall, Robert D. Randolph: 4,14

Randall, Ruth J.: 35

Randall, Sarah "Sally Ann": 4,14,15

Randall, Stella A.: 34

Randall, Willie: 32

Randall, Willis Green: 8,20,21,27

Randall, Willis J.: 34

Randolph, Ada Lilly: 24

Randolph, Andrew Jackson: 3,7,8

Randolph, Cordelia: 8

Randolph, Eleanor: 8

Randolph, Fountain Carl: 23

Randolph, Fountain Carrol: 8,23,24

Randolph, Iva Blanche: 23

Randolph, James I.: 3,7

Randolph, James P.: 8

Randolph, Lee Othar: 24

Randolph, Maranda: 8,23

Randolph, Martha K.: 8

Randolph, Sarah J.: 8

Randolph, Sherman A.: 24

Ridner, ?: 36

S

Sears, Eleanor S.: 4,14

Stogsdill, Nancy Jane: 10,18,22,26,34

V

VanHook, William Perry: 16

Vaught, Otha: 21,32

W

Warner, Elizabeth: 8,20

Whitson, Susan: 2,4,6,19

Williamson, Eliza J.: 13,29,30

Woodall, Alta "Addie": 8,23

Woodall, Jennie H.: 21,32

Woodall, John: 21,32

Woodall, Louverna: 13,29

39


	The Phelps Family in Kentucky
	Mary ?,James Phelps
	James Phelps,Mary ?
	Margaret "Peggy" Dye,Obadiah Phelps
	Anna Dye,Larkin Phelps
	William Phelps
	Sally Dye,Ambrose Phelps
	Reubin Phelps
	Mary Pass,Thomas Phelps
	Lucy Phelps
	Elizabeth "Betty" Phelps
	Patty Phelps
	Margaret "Peggy" Dye,Obadiah Phelps
	Margaret "Peggy" Dye
	Obadiah Phelps,Margaret "Peggy" Dye
	Vincent Green Phelps
	Sarah Brinson,Susan Whitson,Lorenzo. Dow Phelps
	Anna Dye,Larkin Phelps
	Anna Dye
	Larkin Phelps,Anna Dye
	Philip Hocker Earp,Eleanor "Ellender" Hocker,Josiah Earp,Drada Phelps
	? Hargis,Nancy Phelps
	? Glover,Eliza Phelps
	Asia Phelps
	Leonard Phelps
	Polly Phelps
	Rachel Phelps
	Hazel Phelps
	Sarah Brinson,Susan Whitson,Lorenzo. Dow Phelps
	Sarah Brinson
	Lorenzo. Dow Phelps,Sarah Brinson
	Andrew Jackson Randolph,Jemima Earp,James I. Randolph,Catherine Phelps
	Anna Mary Earp,Drada Phelps,Philip Hocker Earp,Robert Miles Phelps
	Mary Ann "Polly" Clonch,George Allen Phelps
	Rachel Earp,Drada Phelps,Philip Hocker Earp,William Louden "Lowry" Phelps
	Sarah "Sally" Dye,Margaret Phelps,William Dye,James Harvey Phelps
	William Riley Phelps
	Cecilia J. Lewis,Fountain Phelps
	Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall,Eleanor S. Sears,Robert D. Randall Randolph,Freeman Achilles Killister Phelps
	Andrew Phelps
	Mary Phelps
	Martha A. Phelps
	Obediah Phelps
	Susan Whitson
	Philip Hocker Earp,Eleanor "Ellender" Hocker,Josiah Earp,Drada Phelps
	Philip Hocker Earp
	Philip Hocker Earp,Drada Phelps
	Robert Miles Phelps,Sarah Brinson,Lorenzo. Dow Phelps,Anna Mary Earp
	William Louden "Lowry" Phelps,Sarah Brinson,Lorenzo. Dow Phelps,Rachel Earp
	Martha Claunch,James A. Earp
	Daniel Earp
	Elizabeth Calahan,Susan Whitson,George Callahan,Mary Ann Hargis,George W. Earp
	Riley Jefferson Earp
	John Allen Clark,Parameaty "Penny" Phelps,Thomas Stewart Clark,Mahala E. Earp
	William Hargis,Polly Ann Earp
	Mary E. Earp
	Mahala Hargis,Sidney King Earp
	Andrew Jackson Randolph,Jemima Earp,James I. Randolph,Catherine Phelps
	Andrew Jackson Randolph
	Andrew Jackson Randolph,Catherine Phelps
	Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt,Elizabeth Warner,Owen Hunt,Willis Green Randall
	Eleanor Randolph
	Sarah J. Randolph
	James G. Adams,Maranda Randolph
	James P. Randolph
	Cordelia Randolph
	Alta "Addie" Woodall,Martha Ellen Gilliland,Fountain Carrol Randolph
	Martha K. Randolph
	Anna Mary Earp,Drada Phelps,Philip Hocker Earp,Robert Miles Phelps
	Anna Mary Earp
	Robert Miles Phelps,Anna Mary Earp
	Zerelda J. Phelps
	George Riceton Adkins,Louisa Callahan,Wyatt Adkins,? Clark,Mary Frances Phelps
	James H. Phelps
	Andrew F. Phelps
	David M. Phelps
	George C. Phelps
	Amanda E. Phelps
	Susie E. ?,Robert L. Phelps
	Lorenzo P. Phelps
	Victoria Ellen Earp,Nancy Jane Stogsdill,Andrew Milford Earp,Madison Adams "Mat" Phelps
	Mary Ann "Polly" Clonch,George Allen Phelps
	Mary Ann "Polly" Clonch
	George Allen Phelps,Mary Ann "Polly" Clonch
	James H. Phelps
	William B. Phelps
	Sarah C. Phelps
	Rachel Earp,Drada Phelps,Philip Hocker Earp,William Louden "Lowry" Phelps
	Rachel Earp
	William Louden "Lowry" Phelps,Rachel Earp
	Martha Ann Phelps
	George Riley Phelps
	Owen Adkins,Louisa Callahan,Wyatt Adkins,Fidelia Phelps
	James Buchanan Phelps
	Maranda C. Phelps
	Mary E. ?,John Freeman Phelps
	Mahala J. Phelps
	Martha A. ?,William Fountain Phelps
	Leander Phelps
	Sarah "Sally" Dye,Margaret Phelps,William Dye,James Harvey Phelps
	Sarah "Sally" Dye
	James Harvey Phelps,Sarah "Sally" Dye
	Sciotha Bray,Louverna Woodall,John Tyra Phelps
	Millie Price,George W. Phelps
	Mary Jane Phelps
	Martha E. Phelps
	Andrew J. Phelps
	Mary B. Phelps
	Sarah B. Phelps
	Eliza J. Williamson,Freeman K. Phelps
	Virgil Bradley,Cordelia Phelps
	Lucy A. Phelps
	Cecilia J. Lewis,Fountain Phelps
	Cecilia J. Lewis
	Fountain Phelps,Cecilia J. Lewis
	John S. Phelps
	Sarah J. Phelps
	James Phelps
	Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall,Eleanor S. Sears,Robert D. Randall Randolph,Freeman Achilles Killister Phelps
	Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall
	Freeman Achilles Killister Phelps,Sarah "Sally Ann" Randall
	Robert L. Phelps
	John Andrew Phelps
	Nancy C. Phelps
	? Hargis,Martha Bell Phelps
	Brazil Duke Phelps
	James B. Phelps
	Lowery F. Phelps
	Cynthia E. Phelps
	Andy C. Phelps
	Renia C. Hamm,Amanda Elizabeth Phelps
	Mary M. Phelps
	William Perry VanHook,Mima "Minnie" Phelps
	Robert Miles Phelps,Sarah Brinson,Lorenzo. Dow Phelps,Anna Mary Earp
	Robert Miles Phelps
	Robert Miles Phelps,Anna Mary Earp
	Zerelda J. Phelps
	George Riceton Adkins,Louisa Callahan,Wyatt Adkins,? Clark,Mary Frances Phelps
	James H. Phelps
	Andrew F. Phelps
	David M. Phelps
	George C. Phelps
	Amanda E. Phelps
	Susie E. ?,Robert L. Phelps
	Lorenzo P. Phelps
	Victoria Ellen Earp,Nancy Jane Stogsdill,Andrew Milford Earp,Madison Adams "Mat" Phelps
	William Louden "Lowry" Phelps,Sarah Brinson,Lorenzo. Dow Phelps,Rachel Earp
	William Louden "Lowry" Phelps
	William Louden "Lowry" Phelps,Rachel Earp
	Martha Ann Phelps
	George Riley Phelps
	Owen Adkins,Louisa Callahan,Wyatt Adkins,Fidelia Phelps
	James Buchanan Phelps
	Maranda C. Phelps
	Mary E. ?,John Freeman Phelps
	Mahala J. Phelps
	Martha A. ?,William Fountain Phelps
	Leander Phelps
	Elizabeth Calahan,Susan Whitson,George Callahan,Mary Ann Hargis,George W. Earp
	Elizabeth Calahan
	George W. Earp,Elizabeth Calahan
	Mary E. Earp
	Amanda J. Earp
	Mary Ann Hargis
	Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt,Elizabeth Warner,Owen Hunt,Willis Green Randall
	Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt
	Willis Green Randall,Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt
	James Hardin Bray,Amanda Jane Randall
	Daniel James Owens,Mary Elizabeth Randall
	James H. Randall
	Jennie H. Woodall,Otha Vaught,John Woodall,John F. Randall
	Ernest Andrew Randall
	James Madison Ping,Dora Anna Randall
	Jannie Randall,Clyde O. Randall
	Charles H. Randall
	Iva Alice Earp,Nancy Jane Stogsdill,Andrew Milford Earp,Robert Cleveland Randall
	Arve S. Perciful,Katie R. Randall
	Lee Randall
	Melvin Adkins,Fidelia Phelps,Owen Adkins,Pearlie M. Randall
	Ernest Adkins,Fidelia Phelps,Owen Adkins,Emma Louise Randall
	Oscar P. Randall
	James G. Adams,Maranda Randolph
	James G. Adams
	James G. Adams,Maranda Randolph
	Una Adams
	Alta "Addie" Woodall,Martha Ellen Gilliland,Fountain Carrol Randolph
	Alta "Addie" Woodall
	Fountain Carrol Randolph,Alta "Addie" Woodall
	Iva Blanche Randolph
	Fountain Carl Randolph
	Sherman A. Randolph
	Fountain Carrol Randolph,Martha Ellen Gilliland
	Ada Lilly Randolph
	Ethel ?,Lee Othar Randolph
	George Riceton Adkins,Louisa Callahan,Wyatt Adkins,? Clark,Mary Frances Phelps
	George Riceton Adkins
	George Riceton Adkins,Mary Frances Phelps
	Perry Adkins
	John S. Bradley,Barbara Ellen Adkins
	Sarah Adkins
	Cordelia Adkins
	Samuel Adkins
	Martha May Adkins
	Susie E. ?,Robert L. Phelps
	Susie E. ?
	Robert L. Phelps,Susie E. ?
	Andrew M. Phelps
	William J. Phelps
	Archie A. Phelps
	James Phelps
	Robert S. Phelps
	Julia E. Phelps
	Victoria Ellen Earp,Nancy Jane Stogsdill,Andrew Milford Earp,Madison Adams "Mat" Phelps
	Victoria Ellen Earp
	Madison Adams "Mat" Phelps,Victoria Ellen Earp
	Frank Bray Sr.,Florence "Flonnie" B. Phelps
	Otis Bray,Alpha Phelps
	Stirley Phelps
	Arley Phelps
	Alda Phelps
	Owen Adkins,Louisa Callahan,Wyatt Adkins,Fidelia Phelps
	Owen Adkins
	Owen Adkins,Fidelia Phelps
	Pearlie M. Randall,Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt,Willis Green Randall,Melvin Adkins
	Emma Louise Randall,Elizabeth Ellen "Eliza" Hunt,Willis Green Randall,Ernest Adkins
	Mary E. ?,John Freeman Phelps
	John Freeman Phelps,Mary E. ?
	Everett E. Phelps
	Bertha Phelps
	Other W. Phelps
	Martha A. ?,William Fountain Phelps
	Martha A. ?
	William Fountain Phelps,Martha A. ?
	Cora H. Phelps
	Sarah E. Phelps
	Edgar E. Phelps
	Sylvester Phelps
	Lydia E. Phelps
	Sciotha Bray,Louverna Woodall,John Tyra Phelps
	John Tyra Phelps,Sciotha Bray
	Pearl M. Phelps
	Martha P. Phelps
	Mary C. Phelps
	Sarah A. Phelps
	John E. Phelps
	Lizzie B. Phelps
	Alma Phelps
	John Tyra Phelps,Louverna Woodall
	Lillie Phelps
	Cleo Phelps
	Fountain Phelps
	Gustava Phelps
	Leslie Phelps
	Rachel Phelps
	Eliza J. Williamson,Freeman K. Phelps
	Eliza J. Williamson
	Freeman K. Phelps,Eliza J. Williamson
	Philip Phelps
	Paul Phelps
	Virgil Bradley,Cordelia Phelps
	Virgil Bradley
	Virgil Bradley,Cordelia Phelps
	Emma J. Bradley
	Mary J. Bradley
	Cora A. Bradley
	Clithe Bradley
	John Bradley
	Claude Bradley
	? Hargis,Martha Bell Phelps
	? Hargis,Martha Bell Phelps
	Otis Hargis
	Oscar Hargis
	Renia C. Hamm,Amanda Elizabeth Phelps
	Renia C. Hamm,Amanda Elizabeth Phelps
	Myrtle Hamm
	Luther Hamm
	James Hardin Bray,Amanda Jane Randall
	James Hardin Bray,Amanda Jane Randall
	Everett E. Bray
	Cora E. Bray
	Daniel James Owens,Mary Elizabeth Randall
	Daniel James Owens,Mary Elizabeth Randall
	Ishma Owens
	Forest Owens
	Hila Elizabeth Owens
	Jennie H. Woodall,Otha Vaught,John Woodall,John F. Randall
	Jennie H. Woodall
	John F. Randall,Jennie H. Woodall
	Willie Randall
	Pless Randall
	Claud Randall
	Nellie M. Randall
	Georgia E. Randall
	Gertie A. Randall
	Lloyd Randall
	Oscar Randall
	Carlis Randall
	Jannie Randall,Clyde O. Randall
	Jannie Randall
	Clyde O. Randall,Jannie Randall
	Stella A. Randall
	Alva Sherman Randall
	Eva C. Randall
	Elas D. Randall
	Artelie Randall
	Willis J. Randall
	Iva Alice Earp,Nancy Jane Stogsdill,Andrew Milford Earp,Robert Cleveland Randall
	Iva Alice Earp
	Robert Cleveland Randall,Iva Alice Earp
	Gillis Herrin,Beulah Randall
	Paul Randall
	Ruth J. Randall
	John S. Bradley,Barbara Ellen Adkins
	John S. Bradley
	John S. Bradley,Barbara Ellen Adkins
	Maggie F. Bradley
	Alonzo Bradley
	Frank Bray Sr.,Florence "Flonnie" B. Phelps
	Frank Bray Sr.,Florence "Flonnie" B. Phelps
	? Ridner,Dorothy Bray
	William Howard Bray
	Frank Bray Jr.
	? Norman,Christine Bray


